

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-1961

OTTUMWA POLICE DEPARTMENT and CITY OF OTTUMWA, IOWA,

Appellants,

versus

MARK LEONARD MILLIGAN,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WAPELLO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RANDY DEGEEST
NO. EQEQ110695

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SMITH MILLS SCHROCK
BLADES MONTHEI P.C.

/s/ David E. Schrock
David E. Schrock, AT0006969



Skylar J. Limkemann, AT0012324
118 3rd Ave SE, Suite 200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0036
Telephone: (319) 286-1743
Fax: (319) 286-1748
Email: dschrock@smithmillslaw.com
slimkemann@smithmillslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE CITY TO
 PRODUCE RECORDS TO MILLIGAN.....13

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING
 UNREASONABLE AND EXCESSIVE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS
 TO MILLIGAN.29

CONCLUSION.....45

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT46

PROOF OF SERVICE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. Gen. United Grp., Inc., 268 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1978)18

Boyle v. Alum-line, Inc., 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....33

Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm'n, 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015) 17, 20

Burgess v. U.S., 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....16

City of Riverdale v. Diercks, 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)..... 29, 30, 32, 44

<u>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</u> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 40 (Ca. Ct. App. 2014).	43
<u>DeVere v. Attorney General</u> , 781 A.2d 24 (N.H. 2001).....	23
<u>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</u> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	33, 40
<u>Estate of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.</u> ,745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008).....	13
<u>First Nat. Bank in Eureka v. Beckstrom</u> , 651 P.2d 45 (Mont 1982)	43
<u>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</u> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	16
<u>Gannon v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)	13
<u>Golba v. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc.</u> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 337 (Ca. Ct. App. 2015)	42
<u>Green v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Mills County</u> , 415 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1987).....	32
<u>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</u> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	32
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	32, 43
<u>In re Polo Builders, Inc.</u> , 397 B.R. 396 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008).....	32
<u>Landals v. Rolfes Co.</u> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)	33
<u>Locate.Plus.Com, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</u> , 650 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2002) ..	13,
14, 15, 21, 22, 27	
<u>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</u> , 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990)	32, 42
<u>Maracich v. Spears</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2191 (2013).....	13, 14, 23
<u>Marshall</u> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011)	21
<u>McDonough v. Anoka Cty.</u> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<u>McGill v. Fish</u> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	16
<u>Messerschmidt v. City of Sioux City</u> , 654 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2002)	18
<u>Moro v. State</u> , 384 P.3d 504 (Or. 2016)	37, 42
<u>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</u> , 814 N.W.2d 512, 520 (Iowa 2012).....	19
<u>Nordgren v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</u> , 101 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<u>Oklahoma v. United States</u> , 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<u>Olinger v. Smith</u> , 892 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	44
<u>Petition of Chapman</u> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	19

<u>Ranniger v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Fin.</u> , 746 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2008).....	20
<u>Sanon v. City of Pella</u> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015).....	18
<u>Snook v. Herrmann</u> , 161 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 1968).....	20
<u>State v. Dann</u> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999)	20
<u>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</u> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	18, 20
<u>U.S. v. Story County, Iowa</u> , 29 F.Supp.3d 861, 872 (S.D. Iowa 2014)	24, 28
<u>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</u> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996)	32, 33
<u>Watt v. Alaska</u> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	16
<u>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</u> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) (2017).....	14, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) (2017)	14, 22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2722 (2017)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2723 (2017)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2724 (2017)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) (2017)	14, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)	22
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(c) (2017)	29
Iowa Code § 321.11 (2016)	28
Iowa Code § 321.11(1) (2017).....	28
Iowa Code § 321.11(2) (2017).....	22, 24
Iowa Code § 625.7 (2017)	42
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	28

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	6
---------------------------------	---

Treatises

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 132-133, 226 (2012).....19
